application for prequalification must be submitted to the Owner by the date specified in the application.  

The prequalification application may be obtained from the Owner. 

Retention 
The Owner will withhold retention of 5% from all progress payments.  

Registration 
For all projects over Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), the Owner shall not accept any bid or enter 

into any contract without proof of the bidder’s current registration to perform public work under Labor 

Code section 1725.5.  

For all projects over Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), the bidder shall not accept any sub bid or 

enter into any subcontract without proof of the subcontractor’s current registration to perform public 

work under Labor Code section 1725.5. 

Pre-Bid Conference 
• Pre-Proposal Conference and Project Walk-Through has been scheduled as noted in Notice to Bidders

[...]

State of California, which are hereby incorporated and made a part hereof and these Instructions 

to Bidders, every bidder shall set forth in its bid (using the Owner’s form for Designation of 

Subcontractors) 

A. The name and location of the place of business, the California contractor license 

number, and (for all projects over Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000)) the public 

works contractor registration number, of each subcontractor who will perform work or 

labor or render service to the bidder in or about the construction of the work or 

improvement, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under